

14-826-cv(L)

14-832-cv(Con)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCS. PLLC, HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO,
AND JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

ERIC W. BLOOM
LAUREN B. SCHUTTLOFFEL
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN
NASSIM H. HOOSHMANDNIA
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000
ebloom@winston.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

JULY 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court’s Criticisms Of The Ecuadorian Judiciary Ignore Principles Of Comity And This Court’s Opinion In <i>Naranjo</i> , And Were Unnecessary To Resolve The RICO Action	7
II. Extensive Reforms, Through Which The Republic Has Developed A Legal Framework That Promotes Separation Of Powers And Judicial Independence, Reveal The Fallacy Of The District Court’s Criticisms.....	9
A. With The Support And Praise Of The International Community, The Republic Enshrined A New Constitution That Enhanced The Judicial System And Fostered Civic Engagement.....	10
B. The Constitution Enforces Separation Of Powers, Fortifies The Judicial Institutions, And Limits Executive Authority	12
C. Judicial Council Reforms Continue To Strengthen The Judiciary’s Independence And Stature.....	15
D. Chevron’s Own Successes In Ecuador’s Courts Belie The District Court’s Findings That The Judiciary Lacks Independence.....	19
E. Chevron Itself Repeatedly Argued Before U.S. Courts That Ecuador’s Judiciary Was Efficient And Fair	20
III. The District Court’s Conclusions On The Ecuadorian Judiciary Are Based On Unreliable Evidence.....	21
A. The Opinions of Álvarez—President Correa’s Political Opponent—Are Biased And Unsupported.....	22

1.	Álvarez is “an avowed political opponent” of the Republic’s current administration.....	22
2.	Álvarez’s opinions are premised almost exclusively on newspaper commentaries	27
B.	The Reports Of The U.S. State Department—Which Chevron Sought Vigorously To Influence Through Lobbying—Were Previously Discounted By Chevron And The Southern District	28
C.	The Lay Opinions Of Donziger and Ponce Are Insignificant.....	31
IV.	The District Court Opinion Reflects Fundamental Misunderstandings Regarding How The Republic’s Judiciary Operates	32
A.	Under Ecuadorian Law, Chevron Can—Though Has Chosen Not To—Bring An Action To Set Aside The Environmental Judgment For Fraud.....	32
B.	The Appellate Court Properly Adjudicated the Trial Court Judgment Under a <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review	35
C.	The Prosecution Of Two Chevron Attorneys, Along With Ten PetroEcuador And Government Officials, Was A Good Faith Investigation Into Possible Fraud.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	29
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	2, 4, 7, 8, 22, 23
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 7, 9, 38
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	2, 4, 7
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1782	4
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Federal Rule of Evidence 701	31
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	5, 29, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Klasfeld, <i>Top Lawyer to Ecuador's President Indignant at Barbs by NY Judge</i> , Courthouse News Service, Mar. 13, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.courthousenews.com/2014/03/13/66112.htm	38
Carter Center Press Release (Sept. 8, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.cartercenter.org/news/pr/Ecuador_090808.html	11
Carter Center Report (Nov. 30, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.cartercenter.org/resources/pdfs/peace/americas/Ecuador_Carter_Center_Electoral_Report_FINAL_website.pdf	10

Carter Center Report (Oct. 25, 2008), *available at*
http://www.cartercenter.org/resources/pdfs/news/peace_publications/election_reports/Ecuador_referendum_report08_en.pdf11

European Union Press Release (Sept. 29, 2008), *available at*
http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-08-1431_en.htm?locale=en.11

Human Rights Report. Ted Folkman, “Chevron, Lobbying, and Lago Agrio,” *Letters Blogatory* (Oct. 4, 2013),
<https://lettersblogatory.com/2013/10/04/chevron-lobbying-lago-agrio/>30

U.S. Dept. of State Human Rights Reports, *available at*
www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/hrrpt/.29

LBG Rejoinder Report, *available at* <http://www.ecuador.org/blog/?p=3813>40

Marc Becker, *Ecuador’s Referendum Reveals a Fragmented Country* (May 17, 2011), *available at* upside-down-world.org/main/ecuador-archives-49/3035-ecuadors-referendum-reveals-a-fragmented-country16

Wikileaks Cable 09QUITO225 (Mar. 31, 2009), *available at*
<http://wikileaks.org/cable/2009/03/09QUITO225.html>27

William Neuman, *In ‘Battle’ With Media, a New Tactic in Ecuador*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, A10, Mar. 13, 2012, *available at*
http://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/13/world/americas/ecuadorean-president-says-he-will-keep-pressure-on-media.html?pagewanted=all&_r=028
